Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Document Pack

Belfast
BT1 5GS

3 November 2011

MEETING OF DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on
Tuesday, 8th November, 2011 at 5.15 pm, for the transaction of the business noted
below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1.

Routine Matters

(a) Apologies
(b) Minutes

Requests for Deputations / Shaping Belfast (Pages 1 - 2)

Neighbourhoods, Communities and People

(a) Draft Belfast City Council Framework to Tackle Poverty and Reduce
Inequalities (Pages 3 - 26)

Marketing Belfast

(a) World Trade Centre Licence Renewal (Pages 27 - 30)

Belfast's Economy




-2-
(a) South by Southwest 2012 (Pages 31 - 34)

6. Operational Matters

(a) Staffing — Waterfront Hall, SNAP and Policy and Business Development Unit
(Pages 35 - 40)



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

Belfast City Council
Report to: Development Committee
Subject: Requests to Address the Committee
Date: Tuesday 8" November, 2011

Reporting Officer: Barry Flynn, Democratic Services Officer (ext. 6312)

Contact Officer:

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 | The purpose of this report is two-fold:

e to update the Committee in respect of its request that representatives
from the Belfast Visitor and Convention Bureau attend a meeting to
discuss a range of issues; and

e to advise the Committee that a request has been received from Mr.
Andrew Irvine of Belfast City Centre Management to present a half-yearly
update in respect of the work of his organisation.

2 Background

2.1 Belfast Visitor and Convention Bureau

The Committee will recall that, at its meeting on 29" September, concern had
been expressed in respect of the extent of the Council’s financial contribution to
the Belfast Visitor and Convention Bureau. In addition, concern had been
expressed that the matter of the permanent re-location of the Belfast Welcome
Centre was an issue which needed to be resolved as soon as possible. Given
the points raised, it was suggested that it would be advisable for the Committee
to invite representatives of the Bureau to attend a future meeting.

2.2 | Accordingly, contact was made with Mr. Gerry Lennon of the Bureau who has
indicated that he would be prepared to attend the meeting of the Committee
scheduled for 22" November to discuss a range of issues.




Page 2

2.3 | Belfast City Centre Management
Members will recall that, at its meeting on 22" February, the Committee had
acceded to a request for funding in the sum of £190,000 to Belfast City Centre
Management for the financial year 2011-2012. This agreement was subject to
the organisation meeting a range of targets set out within a service level
agreement. In addition, as part of the conditions for the provision of funding, it
was agreed that representatives of Belfast City Centre Management would, after
a period of six months, provide the Committee with an outline of its achievements
in respect of the service level agreement.

2.4 | Mr. Andrew Irvine, on behalf of Belfast City Centre Management, has indicated
that he is now in a position to provide the Committee with an update on the
organisation’s work in 2011/2012.

3 Equality and Good Relations Considerations

3.1 | There are no equality or good relations considerations associated with these
requests.

4 Decision Required
It is suggested that the Committee either:

4.1 | Receives the Belfast Visitor and Convention Bureau at its meeting on 22™
November and Belfast City Centre Management at its meeting on 13"
December; or

4.2 | Given the extent of funding which the Council provides to both organisations, a
special meeting for the purpose of receiving both organisations be held on
Wednesday, 15" November at 5:15 p.m.

5 Decision Tracking

5.1 | The Democratic Services Officer will make the appropriate arrangements based

upon the Committee’s decision.




Page 3 Agenda ltem 3a

Belfast City Council
Report to: Development Committee
Subject: Draft Belfast City Council Framework to Tackle Poverty and

Reduce Inequalities
Date: 8 November 2011
Reporting Officer: John McGrillen, Director of Development, ext 3470

Contact Officer: Jelena Buick, Policy & Business Development Officer, ext 3229

Relevant Background Information

1.1 | Members will be aware that the original proposal for a Poverty and Inequalities
Strategy was taken to the Development Committee on 11 November 2009. At that
time, the Committee was reminded that in 2008 the Development Department had
commissioned a study to assess the level of poverty in Belfast and to recommend
anti-poverty initiatives which the council could undertake in the short and medium
term. A number of workshops were held with Members which concluded that the
Council should develop a framework to tackle poverty and inequalities.

1.2 | Three main methods by which the Council could implement the Framework were
highlighted at the November 2009 Committee meeting:

(i) improve access to, and delivery of, council services;

(i) better targeting of the council’s existing budgets; and

(iii) using the council’s statistical and performance management systems to
monitor both the levels of poverty at a neighbourhood level and the
Council’'s achievements following the implementation of the strategy.

1.3 | The Development Department and its Policy and Business and Development Unit
(PBDU) were tasked to lead on the development of a Council framework to tackle
poverty and reduce inequalities.

1.4 | The Draft Council Framework to Tackle Poverty and Reduce Inequalities was
taken to Committee in November 2010. At Committee, following a recent Good
Relations seminar under the ‘One City’ project, where Dr Mike Morrissey had

Docs 121260



Page 4

1.5

1.6

presented on the relationship between economic development, good relations and
tackling inequalities, Committee requested that Dr Morrissey be asked to give a
[...]
.

- In partnership with the Public Health Agency provide free access to leisure
facilities in the most deprived wards in Belfast.

- Tackle health inequalities via the new Belfast Health Development unit and
the Belfast Strategy Partnership.

4. Building Urban Competitiveness

The Council’s recent research on Belfast’'s economic competitiveness showed that
the inequalities in the city, and the high rates of economic inactivity which did not
improve during the boom and have worsened in the recession, continue to be a
major drag on economic growth and competitiveness. Directly addressing poverty
and inequalities will support people directly and build urban competitiveness. The
bottom line is, Belfast cannot be competitive if a large percentage of its population
live in poverty.

The Council’'s commitment to a Stimulus Investment Package aims to support
economic growth and urban competitiveness and address the specific impacts of
the recession. This includes the need to address the causes of poverty including
job creation, improving employability and skills, supporting social economies and
tackling wider health inequalities.

5. Review and Improve

Progress in terms of implementing the Framework will be reported via the Strategic
Policy and Resources Committee. The whole Framework will be reviewed every
year to be sure that it remains aligned to ensure that it remains aligned to
emerging issues, in line with key initiatives such as the Stimulus Investment
Package.

Members are asked to approve the draft Council Framework to Tackle Poverty and
Reduce Inequalities.

If the draft Framework is approved a public consultation process will be held and
the revised Framework, based on feedback from the consultation, will be
presented to Committee for approval in March 2012.

3 Resource Implications

3.1 | As agreed at Committee in March 2011, the budget for the public consultation on
the Framework was reduced from £20,000 to £10,000. The budget of £10,000 is
included within the PBDU budget for 2011/12.

3.2 | The budgets for each of the actions in the action plan are accounted for within
existing service budgets.

4 Equality and Good Relations Considerations

4.1 | This framework aims to contribute to reduction in equality and thus it has positive

equality considerations. The initial screening showed the positive impact the

Docs 121260




Page 7

framework would make to many of the Section 75 groupings. However, the
document will be fully screened again during the consultation period.

5 Recommendations

5.1 | Members are asked to approve the draft Council Framework to Tackle Poverty and
Reduce Inequalities.

6 | Decision Tracking

Timeline: March 2012 Reporting Officer: John McGirillen

7 | Key to Abbreviations

PBDU — Policy and Business Development Unit
OFMDFM - Office of the First Minister and Deputy First Minister
HARTE - Hospitality and Retail Training for Employment Programme

8 | Documents Attached

Appendix 1 - Draft Belfast City Council Framework to Tackle Poverty and Reduce
Inequalities.

Docs 121260




Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Belfast City Council
(Draft) Council Framework to Reduce Poverty and Tackle Inequalities in Belfast

Council framework to Reduce Poverty and
Tackle Inequalities in Belfast

Draft for Development Committee, October 2011

Docs 121267 Page 1 of 17




Appendix 1

Belfast City Council
(Draft) Council Framework to Reduce Poverty and Tackle Inequalities in Belfast

Contents
1. Improving Services for the People of Belfast ........cccvcrvemvmiemnmnemnennanass 3
2. Responding to the Needs of All the Citizens of Belfast .........cccccivvieninne 3
(O U =Y T= o] o To A V2= o Y 3
3. Actions on the Ground ......ccciciierremranmrassmsnsmassmsssssnssanssanssanssanssnnssnnsnnns 4
4. Building Urban Competitiveness......ccuviciiiiiiirssissssssssssss s snssssnsnnnsnnas 4
5. RevieW and IMPrOVEe ...cccverrassamsassassassassanssnssnssnssnssnssnssnssnssnssnssnssnssnssnssns 5
4. Action pl
[...]
icy Officers Group
Departmental managers
Heads of Service

Various officers

External stakeholders

Age NI (Provided advice)

Barnardos (Facilitated eight research events with young people who are
affected by poverty or disability)

Equality Commission (Provided advice)

Joseph Rowntree Foundation

NICVA (provided advice)

Northern Ireland Anti-Poverty Network (Facilitated six research events
with people affected across the city)

OFMDFM (Provided direction)

Save the Children (Provided advice)

Women Support Network (Facilitated six research events with women in
poverty)

Docs 121267 Page 16 of 17




Appendix 1

Belfast City Council
(Draft) Council Framework to Reduce Poverty and Tackle Inequalities in Belfast

Development Committee
(As of August 2011)

Alderman Christopher Stalford (Chairman)
Councillor Conor Maskey (Deputy Chair)

Alderman May Campbell
Alderman Tom Ekin
Alderman William Humphrey
Alderman Bob Stoker
Councillor Janice Austin
Councillor Tom Hartley
Councillor Maire Hendron
Councillor Colin Keenan
Councillor Bernie Kelly
Councillor John Kyle
Councillor Lee Reynolds
Councillor Nichola Mallon
Councillor Jim McVeigh
Councillor Caoimhin Mac Giolla Mhin
Councillor Mairtin O Muilleoir
Councillor Gavin Robinson
Councillor Guy Spence
Councillor Andrew Webb

Docs 121267 Page 17 of 17




Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27 Agenda ltem 4a

Report to: Development Committee
Subject: World Trade Centre Licence Renewal
Date: 8 November 2011

Reporting Officer: John McGirillen, Director of Development, ext 3470

Contact Officers:  Shirley McCay, Head of Economic Initiatives, ext 3459

1 Relevant Background Information

1.1 | Belfast City Council acquired the licence for World Trade Centre Belfast (WTCB)
in 2003 in partnership with property development company AM Development
(since then re-named Multi Development).

1.2 | At that stage, Multi Development had expressed an interest in acquiring the land
at Musgrave Street Police Station and developing a World Trade Centre (WTC)
on that site. When it became apparent that the land was not going to be made
available, the development company agreed to allow Belfast City Council to
purchase their 50% of the licence. Since 2008, the Council has been the 100%
licence holder.

1.3 | There are approximately 300 WTCs across all continents. Around 200 of these
operate virtually i.e. do not have a physical presence. For those that do operate
from a building, this can take many forms, including office space, hotels and
conference centres. WTCs are operated by both private and public operators.

1.4 | Four cities in the UK have licences for WTCs, namely Belfast, Milton Keynes,
Hull and Edinburgh. Of these, only Hull operates from a branded World Trade
Centre (WTC Hull and Humber). A world trade centre is now operational in
Dublin.

1.5 | Belfast City Council holds the only licence in Northern Ireland. There is an
annual fee for holding the licence and this is currently set at $10,000.

Docs 121805



Page 28

Key Issues

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

26

As the licence holder, the Council developed and delivered a series of pilot
activities under the banner of WTC. These have included:

- Global Business Skills workshops — 4 workshops, each attracting at least
15 participants. These workshops have been on issues such as “Global
Sourcing” and “Trade Documentation”

- Business Development Programmes — 10 Belfast-based businesses took
part in our buy:make:sell global programme. This helped them build or
enhance their international supply chains

- Channel Development Clinics: 12 companies took part in this workshop
series designed to give first time exporters practical information on how
to sell products or services into new markets outside of Northern Ireland.

- Trade Mission — a trade mission to Futurallia in Doha, Qatar, was
organised in conjunction with Invest NI. 11 companies took part. To
date, one company has secured international orders, another has
organised a new distribution agreement and one company has secured
two new clients. The other companies continue to pursue leads
developed from the event.

Consideration was also given to a membership structure but the administration
involved in this made it prohibitive, given the available resources within council at
the time.

These programmes were match funded by the Department of Enterprise Trade
and Investment (DETI). However given changes in the business support
environment, a review of the services at that time indicated that there would be
merit in “packaging” these services as part of the wider EDU offering, linking into
other export support services e.g. from Northern Ireland Chamber and Invest NI.
Other private organisations operating international trade services have also
expressed an interest in accessing the facilities offered by the licence and there
is the potential to explore this in more detail as a source of income for Belfast
City Council.

With regard to the property options, there have been a number of discussions
with potential developers to assess potential interest in developing a World
Trade Centre in the city. While they did express some interest at that time, it
would be important to refresh this process, given the changed economic climate
since the earlier interventions.

There is also the potential to explore options for deploying the branding on some
of the council’'s assets. Members will recall that approval has recently been
granted to progress an application for external support for the extension of the
Waterfront Hall to incorporate a new conference and exhibition centre. Other
cities e.g. Boston have branded their conference faciliies as “World Trade
Centre” and have brought together a range of related facilities and services
under this umbrella. The opportunity exists to explore a similar model for the
Belfast development.

Members have also asked that we explore the potential for an international
marketing and promotion strategy for the city and the WTC network and
branding could be a useful resource in the delivery of this strategy.

Docs 121805




Page 29

3 Resource Implications
3.1 | Einancial
In order to maintain the licence and ensure that we have access to the branding,
resources and facilities, an annual fee of $10,000 will be payable to the World
Trade Centres Association. The amount has been set aside within the EDU
financial provisions for the current financial year.
4 Equality and Good Relations Considerations
4.1 | There are no specific equality and good relations considerations attached to this
report.
5 Recommendations
5.1 | Members are asked to:
- Note the update on the WTC membership
- Agree the payment of the annual membership fee of $10,000.
6 | Decision Tracking

Progress report on outcomes will be presented to Committee in June 2012.

Timeframe: June 2012 Reporting Officer: Shirley McCay

7

| Key to Abbreviations

WTC — World Trade Centre

WTCB — World Trade Centre Belfast

EDU - Economic Development Unit

DETI — Department of Enterprise Trade and Investment

Docs 121805




Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31 Agenda ltem 5a

Report to: Development Committee
Subject: South by Southwest 2012
Date: 8 November 2011

Reporting Officer: John McGirillen, Director of Development, ext 3470

Contact Officers:  Shirley McCay, Head of Economic Initiatives, ext 3459

1 Relevant Background Information

1.1 | Members will be aware that Belfast City Council has been playing a key role in
supporting the development of the creative industries in Belfast, since 2004, with
a key focus on the film, television, digital media, music and design sectors.

1.2 | A key project within this support plan has been participation at the South by
Southwest (SXSW) music and media conference in Austin, Texas. SXSW is the
premier global event focusing on the creative side of the music and
entertainment business which takes place in Austin, Texas each year. It
involves a conference and exhibition as well as a series of pre-arranged
meetings and music shows. The 2012 event will be held from 12-17 March
2012.

1.3 | Over the course of the last three years, we have helped local musicians and
music businesses to secure new contracts to the value of more than $500,000
with international labels and publishing companies. These include international
partnership agreements between music publishers; US licensing deals for local
bands and contracts with broadcasters for the use of local music in their
programmes.

2 Key Issues

2.1 | The creative industries have been identified in a number of recent economic
strategies and studies as being central to the future economic growth of Northern
Ireland. Recent research undertaken by Department of Culture, Arts & Leisure
(DCAL) suggests that gross value added (GVA) for the sector was almost
£800million. There are over 2,500 creative businesses employing in excess of

Docs 121804



Page 32

2.2

23

2.4

25

2.6

30,000 people. The majority of creative businesses are based in Belfast and
recent investments in the creative infrastructure — e.g. development of two new
studios at Titanic Quarter, redevelopment of Paint Hall studios — are central to
capitalising on this potential growth.

Belfast City Council’'s work in supporting creative businesses has focused on
business development initiatives, capability development programmes and
infrastructure investment. South by Southwest is a key business development
initiative for companies in the priority sectors of Film, Television, Digital Media,
Music and Design.

In recent years, Belfast City Council has been part of a collaborative attendance
at SXSW by partners from Northern Ireland. Other organisations taking part
include Invest NI and DCAL. This has proved to be a cost-effective method of
engagement and has enhanced the profile of the individual companies and
organisations taking part.

Discussions are currently under way with DCAL, Invest NI and Digital Derry — an
umbrella organisation bringing together infrastructure and production companies
working in the digital sector in the city of Derry/Londonderry — with a view to
planning a potential collaborative presence at SXSW in 2012.

To date, funding has been secured from Invest Northern Ireland to enable 15
digital media companies and 15 music businesses to participate as business
delegates on the investment visit. DCAL have offered funding in relation to the
overall project management of the trade mission while Digital Derry have
secured funding to help contribute to the conference exhibition stand, attendance
by musicians and contribution towards the hire of the venue for the networking
events.

In order to increase the number of Belfast-based organisations taking part in the
event, it is proposed that up to £20,000 be set aside from the Council’s creative
industries budget to match the funding already in place from the other partners.
This will be used towards costs for the hire of the exhibition stand, networking
venue, PR, marketing and delegate passes.

Resource Implications

Financial

Up to £20,000 requested from Belfast City Council to contribute to the overall
budget for the delegation. The financial allocation has been set aside as part of
creative industries budget for the current financial year.

Equality and Good Relations Considerations

There are no specific equality and good relations considerations attached to this
report.

Docs 121804




Page 33

5 Recommendations

5.1 | Members are asked to:

- Note the proposals to engage in a collaborative trade mission to the
SXSW event in Austin, Texas in March 2012

- Approve a budget of up to £20,000 towards costs for Belfast-based
participants and shared costs for the conference, exhibition and
networking event.

6 | Decision Tracking

Progress report on outcomes will be presented to Committee in June 2012.

Timeframe: June 2012 Reporting Officer: Shirley McCay

7 | Key to Abbreviations

DCAL — Department for Culture, Arts and Leisure
SXSW — South by South West

Docs 121804




Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35 Agenda Item 6a

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of the Council’s Policy on the
Publication of Committee Reports on the Internet.

Document is Restricted



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of the Council’s Policy on the
Publication of Committee Reports on the Internet.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Requests for Deputations / Shaping Belfast
	3a Draft Belfast City Council Framework to Tackle Poverty and Reduce Inequalities
	Appendix 1 - Draft Belfast City Council Framework to Tackle Poverty and Reduce Inequalities

	4a World Trade Centre Licence Renewal
	5a South by Southwest 2012
	6a Staffing Œ Waterfront Hall, SNAP and Policy and Business Development Unit
	Appendix 1 - Staffing Œ Waterfront Hall, SNAP and Policy & Business Development Unit




Minutes of the meeting


 D 
304 

Development Committee  
 
 

Tuesday, 8th November, 2011 
 
 

MEETING OF DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 
 

Members present: Councillor Stalford (Chairman);  
 Aldermen Ekin, Humphrey and Stoker; 

Councillors Austin, Hartley, Hendron, Keenan, Kelly, 
Kingston, Kyle, Mallon, Maskey, McVeigh, Ó Muilleoir, 
Reynolds, Robinson and Webb. 

 
In attendance: Mr. J. McGrillen, Director of Development; 

Ms. S. McCay, Head of Economic Initiatives;  
Ms. C. Taggart, Community Services Manager; and 
Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 
Apologies 

 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Councillors Mac Giolla Mhín 
and Spence.  
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meetings of 10th and 25th October were taken as read and 
signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council 
at its meeting on 1st November. 
 

Requests for Deputations 
 
 The Committee agreed to receive a presentation from representatives of the 
Belfast Visitor and Convention Bureau at its meeting on 22nd November; and a 
presentation from Belfast City Centre Management at its meeting on 13th December.  
 

Draft Framework to Tackle Poverty and Reduce Inequalities 
 

 The Committee deferred, until its meeting on 22nd November, consideration of 
the above-mentioned framework document to allow further discussions to take place and 
to allow a further report on the indicative costs associated with the implementation of the 
framework to be submitted.  
 

World Trade Centre - Licence Renewal 
 
  The Director reminded the Committee that the Council held a licence to operate 
a branch of the World Trade Centre in Belfast.  He explained that the licence gave the 
Council the right to use the World Trade Centre brand and enabled it to develop and 
deliver a series of activities under its auspices.  He provided an outline of the range of 
initiatives delivered in this regard. 



Development Committee, D 
Tuesday, 8th November, 2011 305 

 
 
   
 
 The Director pointed out that, whilst the holding of a licence to operate a World 
Trade Centre did not require the establishment of an operational centre, approval had 
previously been granted for the Council to seek external support to assist it to extend the 
Waterfront Hall.  He indicated that such an extension could incorporate new conference 
facilities, together with exhibition space, and he suggested that this could present the 
Council with an opportunity to utilise the World Trade Centre licence and brand.  
He therefore recommended that the Committee authorise the payment of $10,000 to 
renew the annual licence fee.   
 

The Committee adopted the recommendation and it was noted that the cost in 
Sterling would be approximately £6,220.  
 
South by Southwest - Project 2012 
 
 The Committee considered the undernoted report:  
 

“1 Relevant Background Information 
 
1.1 Members will be aware that Belfast City Council has been 

playing a key role in supporting the development of the 
creative industries in Belfast, since 2004, with a key focus on 
the film, television, digital media, music and design sectors. 

 
1.2 A key project within this support plan has been participation 

at the South by Southwest (SXSW) music and media 
conference in Austin, Texas. SXSW is the premier global 
event focusing on the creative side of the music and 
entertainment business which takes place in Austin, Texas 
each year.  It involves a conference and exhibition as well as a 
series of pre-arranged meetings and music shows.  The 2012 
event will be held from 12-17 March 2012.  

 
1.3 Over the course of the last three years, we have helped local 

musicians and music businesses to secure new contracts to 
the value of more than $500,000 with international labels and 
publishing companies.  These include international 
partnership agreements between music publishers; US 
licensing deals for local bands and contracts with 
broadcasters for the use of local music in their programmes. 

 
2 Key Issues 
 
2.1 The creative industries have been identified in a number of 

recent economic strategies and studies as being central to the 
future economic growth of Northern Ireland.  Recent research 
undertaken by Department of Culture, Arts & Leisure (DCAL) 
suggests that gross value added (GVA) for the sector was 
almost £800million.  There are over 2,500 creative businesses 
employing  



D Development Committee, 
306 Tuesday, 8th November, 2011 
 

 
 

 in excess of 30,000 people.  The majority of creative 
businesses are based in Belfast and recent investments in the 
creative infrastructure – e.g. development of two new studios 
at Titanic Quarter, redevelopment of Paint Hall studios – are 
central to capitalising on this potential growth.   

 
2.2 Belfast City Council’s work in supporting creative businesses 

has focused on business development initiatives, capability 
development programmes and infrastructure investment.  
South by Southwest is a key business development initiative 
for companies in the priority sectors of Film, Television, 
Digital Media, Music and Design.  

 
2.3 In recent years, Belfast City Council has been part of a 

collaborative attendance at SXSW by partners from Northern 
Ireland.  Other organisations taking part include Invest NI and 
DCAL.  This has proved to be a cost-effective method of 
engagement and has enhanced the profile of the individual 
companies and organisations taking part.   

 
2.4 Discussions are currently under way with DCAL, Invest NI and 

Digital Derry – an umbrella organisation bringing together 
infrastructure and production companies working in the 
digital sector in the city of Derry/Londonderry – with a view to 
planning a potential collaborative presence at SXSW in 2012.   

 
2.5 To date, funding has been secured from Invest Northern 

Ireland to enable 15 digital media companies and 15 music 
businesses to participate as business delegates on the 
investment visit. DCAL have offered funding in relation to the 
overall project management of the trade mission while Digital 
Derry have secured funding to help contribute to the 
conference exhibition stand, attendance by musicians and 
contribution towards the hire of the venue for the networking 
events.   

 
2.6 In order to increase the number of Belfast-based 

organisations taking part in the event, it is proposed that up 
to £20,000 be set aside from the Council’s creative industries 
budget to match the funding already in place from the other 
partners.  This will be used towards costs for the hire of the 
exhibition stand, networking venue, PR, marketing and 
delegate passes. 

 
3 Resource Implications 
 
3.1 Financial 
 
 Up to £20,000 requested from Belfast City Council to 

contribute to the overall budget for the delegation.  The 
financial allocation has been set aside as part of creative 
industries budget for the current financial year.  



Development Committee, D 
Tuesday, 8th November, 2011 307 

 
 

  
 

 
4 Equality and Good Relations Considerations 
 
4.1 There are no specific equality and good relations 

considerations attached to this report. 
 
5 Recommendations 
 
5.1 Members are asked to: 
 

- Note the proposals to engage in a collaborative trade 
mission to the SXSW event in Austin, Texas in March 2012 

- Approve a budget of up to £20,000 towards costs for 
Belfast-based participants and shared costs for the 
conference, exhibition and networking event.” 

 
 The Committee adopted the recommendations.  
 

Staffing Arrangements within the  
Development Department 

 
 The Committee approved the appointment of an Interim Director within the 
Waterfront Hall and authorised the undertaking of a business review of the Strategic 
Neighbourhood Action Planning Unit, the Policy and Business Development Unit and the 
Planning and Transport Units.  It was noted that a further report in this regard would be 
submitted in due course.  
 

Aisling Awards 
 
 The Committee was advised that the Aisling Awards would take place in the 
Europa Hotel on 17th November.  The Director reported that the Council-supported Rise 
Sculpture had been short-listed for the Belfast Brand Award. It was pointed out that the 
Council had been offered two complimentary tickets to the ceremony and it was, 
therefore, recommended that the Chairman and the Deputy Chairman, or their nominees, 
represent the Committee at the event.  
 
 The Committee agreed to nominate the Chairman and the Deputy Chairman, or 
their nominees, to attend the event and authorised also, at the cost of £125, the 
attendance of an officer from the Department.  
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


